Cresnet® Network
Design Guide
Crestron Electronics, Inc.
Original Instructions
The U.S. English version of this document is the original instructions.
All other languages are a translation of the original instructions.
Crestron product development software is licensed to Crestron dealers and Crestron Service Providers (CSPs) under a
limited nonexclusive, nontransferable Software Development Tools License Agreement. Crestron product operating

Supported Cresnet Cables
The following Crestron cable types are supported for Cresnet wiring runs. Cables types should be
selected based on the Cresnet network installation requirements.
NOTE: For more information on determining the correct wire gauge to use for Cresnet installations,
refer to Calculate Power Requirements for Wire Runs on page 21.
Crestron Cresnet cables are compliant with the following regulatory standards:
l NEC Article 800
l UL® Subject 13, Type CM
l CSA Type CMG
l RoHS
Non-Plenum Cables
CRESNET-NP series cables are recommended for most standard Cresnet wiring runs.
CRESNET-NP series cables contain one 18 AWG pair for 24VDC and ground and one 22 AWG shielded
twisted pair for control data within a non-plenum PVC jacket.
CRESNET-NP Series Cable
l CRESNET-NP-BK-B500: Cresnet Control Cable, Non-Plenum, Black, 500 ft (152 m) box
l CRESNET-NP-OR-B500: Cresnet Control Cable, Non-Plenum, Orange, 500 ft (152 m) box
l CRESNET-NP-TL-B250: Cresnet Control Cable, Non-Plenum, Teal, 250 ft (76 m) box
l CRESNET-NP-TL-B500: Cresnet Control Cable, Non-Plenum, Teal, 500 ft (152 m) box
l CRESNET-NP-TL-SP500: Cresnet Control Cable, Non-Plenum, Teal, 500 ft (152 m) spool
l CRESNET-NP-TL-SP1000: Cresnet Control Cable, Non-Plenum, Teal, 1,000 ft (304 m) spool
l CRESNET-NP-WH-B500: Cresnet Control Cable, Non-Plenum, White, 500 ft (152 m) box
16 • Cresnet® Network Design Guide — Doc. 9272A
Plenum-Rated Cables
CRESNET-P series cables are recommended for wiring runs within plenum spaces (such as air ducts) or
applications that require plenum-rated materials. CRESNET-P series cables contain one 18 AWG pair
for 24VDC and ground and one 22 AWG shielded twisted pair for control data within a plenum-rated
polymer jacket.
CRESNET-P Series Cable
l CRESNET-P-BK-SP500: Cresnet Control Cable, Plenum-Rated, Black, 500 ft (152 m) spool
l CRESNET-P-OR-SP500: Cresnet Control Cable, Plenum-Rated, Orange, 500 ft (152 m) spool
l CRESNET-P-TL-SP500: Cresnet Control Cable, Plenum-Rated, Teal, 500 ft (152 m) spool
l CRESNET-P-TL-SP1000: Cresnet Control Cable, Plenum-Rated, Teal, 1,000 ft (304 m) spool
High-Power Cables
CRESNET-HP series cables feature extra-large conductors for power and ground to support devices
that draw a large amount of power over a Cresnet bus. CRESNET-HP series cables contain one 12 AWG
pair for 24VDC and ground and one 22 AWG shielded twisted pair for control data within a non-plenum
PVC jacket.
CRESNET-HP Series Cable
l CRESNET-HP-NP-TL-SP500: Cresnet High-Power Control Cable, Non-Plenum, Teal, 500 ft
(152 m) spool
l CRESNET-HP-NP-TL-SP1000: Cresnet High-Power Control Cable, Non-Plenum, Teal, 1,000 ft
(304 m) spool
Design Guide — Doc. 9272A Cresnet® Network • 17
Data-Only Cables
CRESNET-DM series cables are designed specifically for applications where a Cresnet device only will
receive data (and not power). CRESNET-DM series cables contain one 22 AWG shielded twisted pair for
control data within a non-plenum PVC jacket.
CRESNET-DM Series Cable
l CRESNET-DM-NP-SP500: Cresnet Control Cable, Data Only, Non-Plenum, 500 ft (152 m) spool
Terminate Cresnet Wiring to a Connector
To terminate Cresnet wiring to a connector on a Cresnet device:
1. Remove the outer PVC jacket from the Cresnet cable.
l For a single-wire Cresnet to terminal block connection, remove approximately 1.25 in.